CM1582
3A LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE REGULATOR
2002/02/05 Preliminary Rev. 1         Champion Microelectronic Corporation   Page 1
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
 FEATURES
The CM1582 is a high performance low dropout regulator
rated for 3A output current with fixed 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V/5.0V and
adjustable output. It is designed for use in applications

3A LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE REGULATOR
2002/02/05 Preliminary Rev. 1         Champion Microelectronic Corporation   Page 2
ORDERING INFORMATION
Package Type
TO-220 TO-263
Operating Temperature
Range (TA)
Output Voltage
CM1582DCN220 CM1582DCN263 0℃ ~ +70℃ 1.8V
CM1582KCN220 CM1582KCN263 0℃ ~ +70℃ 2.5V
CM1582SCN220 CM1582SCN263 0℃ ~ +70℃ 3.3V
CM1582ZJCN220 CM1582ZJCN263 0℃ ~ +70℃ 5.0V
CM1582CN220 CM1582CN263 0℃ ~ +70℃ ADJ.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Input Voltage (VPOWER) …….………………………………………….……. +13V
Input Voltage (VCONTROL ) …….……………………………………….……. +13V
Operating Junction Temperature Range, TJ  ……………...… 0℃ to +150℃
Storage Temperature ………………………………….….…... -65℃ to +150℃
Lead Temperature (10 sec.) ……..……………………..….…………….... 300℃
POWER DISSIPATION TABLE
Package ΘJA (℃/W) Derating factor (mW/℃)
TA >= 25℃
TA <= 25℃
Power rating (mW)
TA = 70℃
Power rating (mW)
TA = 85℃
Power rating (mW)
TO-220 45 22.2 2775 1776 1443
TO-263 45 22.2 2775 1776 1443
Note:
1. ΘJA : Thermal Resistance-Junction to Ambient, DF: Derating factor, PO: Power consumption.
Junction Temperature Calculation: TJ = TA + (PD x ΘJA ), PO = DF x (TJ – TA)
The ΘJA numbers are guidelines for the thermal performance of the device/PC-board system.
All of the above assume no ambient airflow.
2. ΘJT : Thermal Resistance-Junction to Ambient, TC: case (Tab) temperature, TJ = TC + (PD x ΘJC )
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max Units
VPOWER 2  7 V Input Voltage (VIN) VCONTROL 2.75  12 V
Load Current (with adequate heatsinking) IO 10   mA
Input Capacitor (VIN to GND)  10   µF
Output Capacitor with ESR of 10Ω max. (VOUT to GND)  33   µF
CM1582
3A LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE REGULATOR
2002/02/05 Preliminary Rev. 1         Champion Microelectronic Corporation   Page 3
BLOCK DIAGRAM
CM1582 Fixed Output Voltage Block Diagram
CM1582 Adjustable Output Voltage block Diagram
CM1582
3A LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE REGULATOR
2002/02/05 Preliminary Rev. 1         Champion Microelectronic Corporation   Page 4
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Electrical Characteristics at IOUT = 0mA, and TJ = +25℃; unless otherwise noted
CM1582
Parameter Device Test Conditions
Min. Typ. Max.
Unit
CM1582D VCONTROL = 3.3V, VPOWER = 2.5V 1.792 1.800 1.818 V
CM1582K VCONTROL = 5.0V, VPOWER = 3.3V 2.474 2.500 2.525 V
CM1582S VCONTROL = 5.0V, VPOWER = 4.1V 3.267 3.300 3.333 V
Output Voltage
CM1582ZJ VCONTROL = 7.0V, VPOWER = 5.8V 4.950 5.000 5.050 V
CM1582D VCONTROL = 3.3V, VPOWER = 2.5V 1.771 1.800 1.829 V
CM1582K VCONTROL = 5.0V, VPOWER = 3.3V 2.460 2.500 2.540 V
CM1582S VCONTROL = 5.0V, VPOWER = 4.1V 3.247 3.300 3.353 V
Output Voltage